

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

[2017] SGHC 70

Suit No 967 of 2016 (Registrar's Appeal No 441 of 2016)

Between

WAYNE BURT COMMODITIES PTE LTD

... Plaintiff

And

SINGAPORE DSS PTE LTD

... Defendant

GROUND OF DECISION

[Civil Procedure] — [Summary Judgment]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
THE LAW ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	2
ISSUE (A): PROPER PARTY TO THE LOAN AGREEMENT	3
DEFENDANT’S SUBMISSIONS	3
PLAINTIFF’S SUBMISSIONS.....	4
MY DECISION	5
ISSUE (B): ACTUAL OR APPARENT AUTHORITY OF JUSTIN LIM	6
DEFENDANT’S SUBMISSIONS	6
PLAINTIFF’S SUBMISSIONS.....	7
MY DECISION	8
COSTS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

This judgment is subject to final editorial corrections approved by the court and/or redaction pursuant to the publisher's duty in compliance with the law, for publication in LawNet and/or the Singapore Law Reports.

Wayne Burt Commodities Pte Ltd

v

Singapore DSS Pte Ltd

[2017] SGHC 70

High Court — Suit No 967 of 2016 (Registrar's Appeal No 441 of 2016)

Lee Siu Kin J

23 January 2017

6 April 2017

Lee Siu Kin J:

Background

1 This is the defendant's appeal from the registrar's decision in suit no 967 of 2016. The registrar granted the plaintiff's application for summary judgment under O 14 r 1 of the Rules of Court (Cap 322, R 5, 2014 Rev Ed) ("ROC"). I agreed with the registrar and dismissed the defendant's appeal. I now give my reasons.

2 The plaintiff, Wayne Burt Commodities Pte Ltd, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wayne Burt Pte Ltd, previously known as Wayne Burt Systems Pte Ltd ("the plaintiff's parent company"). The plaintiff was incorporated in Singapore and is in the business of trading in commodities. The defendant is also a Singapore-incorporated company, in the business of general wholesale trade.

3 This dispute arises out of a sum of US\$3m that the plaintiff claims is owed by the defendant. The parties were in agreement that a loan of US\$6.55m was extended to the defendant and that the money came from the plaintiff's parent company. It was also not in dispute that a total of US\$3.55m was transferred by the defendant to the plaintiff's parent company in two payments of US\$2m and US\$1.55m on 29 April 2015 and on 8 May 2015 respectively. The issue in this suit is whether the defendant had repaid the balance US\$3m.

4 The defendant submitted that summary judgment should be refused because there were triable issues on the following:

(a) The plaintiff's parent company was the party to the loan agreement.

(b) The defendant repaid the US\$3m by way of payment of the sum US\$3.15m to one Justin Lim who had actual or apparent authority to receive this sum on behalf of the plaintiff.

The law on summary judgment

5 It is well-settled that in order to obtain summary judgment, the plaintiff must first show a *prima facie* case for summary judgment. The burden then shifts to the defendant to establish that there is a fair or reasonable probability that he has a real or *bona fide* defence: *M2B World Asia Pacific Pte Ltd v Matsumura Akihiko* [2015] 1 SLR 325 (“*M2B*”) at [17]. The defendant can also show that “there is an issue or question in dispute which ought to be tried or that there ought for some other reason to be a trial of that claim”: O 14, r 3(1).

6 However, a triable issue or a reasonable probability of a *bona fide* defence is not established by a mere assertion in an affidavit. In *M2B* at [19], Judith Prakash J cited with approval the following passage from *Bank Negara Malaysia v Mohd Ismail* [1992] 1 MLJ 400:

Under an O 14 application, the duty of a judge does not end as soon as a fact is asserted by one party, and denied or disputed by the other in an affidavit. *Where such assertion, denial or dispute is equivocal, or lacking in precision or is inconsistent with undisputed contemporary documents or other statements by the same deponent, or is inherently improbable in itself, then the judge has a duty to reject such assertion or denial, thereby rendering the issue not triable. ...*

[emphasis in original]

7 In other words, a triable issue or a reasonable probability of a *bona fide* defence is not one which is either (a) inconsistent with undisputed contemporary documents, or (b) inherently improbable in itself. This principle is not controversial and has also been noted in *Goh Chok Tong v Chee Soon Juan* [2003] 3 SLR(R) 32 at [25], which was cited to me by the defendant.

Issue (a): Proper party to the loan agreement

Defendant's submissions

8 Counsel for the defendant, Mr Narayanan, submitted that the loan agreement was between the defendant and the plaintiff's parent company, and not between the defendant and the plaintiff. This submission was based on a resolution made by the defendant's board of directors dated 20 April 2015, which provided that:

Repayment of Loan

Resolved That the repayment of the loan of USD 6.55 million by the company to Wayne Burt Systems Pte Ltd (ACRA Reg No.201114930Z) of 6 Woodlands Loop Singapore 738346 be hereby approved.

Dated: 20 April 2015

[emphasis in original]

9 According to Mr Narayanan, this resolution recorded that the payment be from the defendant to the plaintiff's parent company, and hence the loan agreement was between them.

Plaintiff's submissions

10 Counsel for the plaintiff, Mr Ravindran, distinguished between the loan agreement and the provision of the loan itself. He submitted that the loan agreement was between the defendant, the plaintiff's parent company, *and* the plaintiff; although the parties eventually decided that the plaintiff's parent company would physically provide the loan. Mr Ravindran drew support from the affidavit of Jason Lim, the defendant's own director ("Jason Lim's affidavit"). In Jason Lim's affidavit, he stated that:

9 However, by this time, the tranche of US\$3 million was not required by the Defendant as sufficient funds had been raised. Consequently, on 24 February 2015, the Defendant transferred a total of US\$3.15 million in two tranches to Mr Justin Lim on his representation that he represented WBS. The purpose of the Defendant's transfer to Mr Justin Lim was for the repayment of the US\$3 million loan from WBS, as well as for the repayment of some loans that Mr Justin Lim had personally made to the Defendant previously. *Mr Justin Lim received the sum of US\$3.15 million for and on behalf of WBS and the Plaintiff.* A copy of the Defendant's summary of transactions evidencing the abovementioned remittances is annexed herewith as "**JL-1**".

[emphasis in bold in original, emphasis added in italics]

11 Mr Ravindran submitted that this paragraph made it clear that although the money physically moved from the plaintiff's parent company to the defendant, at all times even the defendant saw the loan agreement to include not only the plaintiff's parent company, but also the plaintiff.

My decision

12 I found the defendant’s submissions on this point to be without merit. The mere fact that the money moved from the plaintiff’s parent company did not mean that the loan agreement was between the defendant and the plaintiff’s parent company *only*, and excluded the plaintiff.

13 While the defendant only needed to show a triable issue or a reasonable probability of the defence succeeding in this case, I found that this standard was not made out on the evidence. The only piece of evidence that the defendant proffered was the resolution which I have set out above. Quite apart from the fact that it comes from the defendant’s own board of directors and not the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s parent company, this resolution only provides that “*repayment*” of the money is made to the plaintiff’s parent company. It does not refer to the loan agreement. This evidence was neutral at best.

14 In contrast, I found that the defendant’s account was both inherently improbable and did not accord with the objective evidence. First, as noted by Mr Ravindran, para 9 of Jason Lim’s affidavit refers to Justin Lim having received the money on behalf of *both* the plaintiff and its parent company. This would have been consistent with the plaintiff’s position that the loan was orally negotiated by Mr Mahesh Triplcano Gowri Sanker (“Mr Mahesh”), a director of both the plaintiff and the plaintiff’s parent company. More importantly, it contradicted the defendant’s own case that the loan agreement was made solely with the plaintiff’s parent company.

15 Second, on the defendant’s own case, the oral loan agreement was negotiated with Justin Lim, and not Mr Mahesh. However, even as of 2016

(when the suit was commenced), Justin Lim was only a director of the plaintiff and not the plaintiff's parent company.

16 Accordingly, I found that the defendant did not make out a triable issue or a reasonable probability of a *bona fide* defence on its submissions that the plaintiff was not the proper party to commence the action.

Issue (b): Actual or apparent authority of Justin Lim

Defendant's submissions

17 Mr Narayanan further submitted that even if the plaintiff was the proper party, the amount had been repaid in full. Apart from the US\$3.55m which was undisputed (see above at [3]), Mr Narayanan submitted that the claimed sum of US\$3m had been transferred to Justin Lim, who had apparent authority to receive it on behalf of the plaintiff. This apparent authority was based on a representation by Justin Lim that he represented the plaintiff and its parent company at all material times.

18 While Mr Narayanan acknowledged that Justin Lim was only appointed as a director on 25 February 2015, which was one day after the US\$3m had been transferred to him, he submitted that Justin Lim was acting as agent of the plaintiff and its parent company prior to that date.

19 Mr Narayanan submitted that Justin Lim had this apparent authority based on *Freeman & Lockyer (A firm) v Buckhurst Park Properties (Mangal) Ltd and another* [1964] 2 QB 480 ("*Freeman*") at 503 as approved by the Singapore Court of Appeal in *Banque Nationale de Paris v Tan Nancy and another* [2001] 3 SLR(R) 726 ("*Banque*") at [68]. In *Freeman*, the court stated that apparent authority arises out of the representation made by the principal to

the contractor that the agent has authority to deal on behalf of the principal, which was intended to be and was in fact acted upon by the contractor. Mr Narayanan submitted that this constituted a triable issue.

20 In this regard, Mr Narayanan also sought to shore up his assertions by applying for leave to file a further affidavit. This further affidavit would state that Justin Lim had paid the plaintiff the US\$3m that had been transferred to him by the defendant. When I queried Mr Narayanan as to why the application was only made at such a late time, he replied that he had received new information from his client the night before that would support the affidavit. Mr Narayanan tendered copies of an application form from Justin Lim to the bank for the two payments.

Plaintiff's submissions

21 Mr Ravindran submitted that Justin Lim did not have authority to deal with the defendant. He did not have actual authority as he only became a director of the plaintiff one day after the money was transferred to him. As for apparent authority, Mr Ravindran submitted that there was no such representation since Justin Lim was not involved in negotiating the loan agreement, which was negotiated by Mr Mahesh alone.

22 Mr Ravindran also pointed me to the defendant's own board of directors' resolution on 20 April 2015, which stated that US\$6.55m – the full sum – was to be repaid. He submitted that there was no reason why the defendant would have taken out a resolution acknowledging that the full US\$6.55m was still outstanding if it had already paid US\$3m nearly two months earlier.

23 Mr Ravindran also submitted that it would have been grossly irregular for the US\$3m, which was owed by the defendant to the plaintiff, to have been transferred to the personal account of Justin Lim. Further, it was left unexplained why, despite the debt being a sum of only US\$3m, US\$3.15m was transferred. Indeed this US\$3.15m was transferred to Justin Lim in two tranches, a sum of US\$1.55m and another sum of US\$1.6m. He submitted that this strongly suggested that Justin Lim was acting for himself rather than for the plaintiff.

24 As to the application to file a further affidavit, Mr Ravindran objected on the grounds that the application was spurious. Mr Ravindran highlighted that the documents tendered by Mr Narayanan were mere application forms which could have been filled up by anyone. There was no signature by Justin Lim, nor was there an acknowledgment by the bank that the application was received and was being processed. It could not have been evidence of payment.

My decision

25 I first rejected the defendant's application to file a further affidavit. The document which Mr Narayanan tendered before me was nothing more than an application form for the transfer of funds. It did not indicate that the bank had processed the transfer. Therefore those documents did not prove anything.

26 On the issue of apparent authority, I found that the defendant has not made out a triable issue or a reasonable probability that Justin Lim has apparent authority to receive money on behalf of the plaintiff. According to

Banque, which was cited by the defendant, two requirements must be satisfied for apparent authority to be made out (at [69]):

- (a) There must be a representation made by the principal to the third party that the agent had authority to enter into transactions on the principal's behalf.
- (b) The third party must have relied on this representation.

27 There was absolutely no evidence of a representation by the plaintiff that Justin Lim was empowered to receive payments on its behalf. Mr Narayanan's case was that Justin Lim had made such representations but there was no evidence such as an affidavit from Justin Lim himself. As noted in *M2B* at [19] (see above at [6]), a mere assertion without supporting evidence is not enough.

28 Further, I found that the defendant's account was again both inconsistent with the objective documentary evidence and inherently incredible. The defendant's version was that it had paid the US\$3m outstanding to Justin Lim on 24 February 2015. By 20 April 2015, a full two months later when the defendant executed the board resolution, the amount that was left unpaid should have been only US\$3.55m – which was subsequently paid on 29 April 2015 and 8 May 2015 (see above at [3]). But the board resolution instead stated that US\$6.55m was owing. I did not find Mr Narayanan's explanation that this was an acknowledgment of prior debt convincing because this was not what was stated on the face of the board resolution. Reasonable commercial parties are unlikely to have placed on record a debt that they have already made payment for.

29 This situation is similar to that in *Stone Forest Consulting Pte Ltd v Wee Poh Holdings Ltd* [2004] 3 SLR(R) 216. In that case, the defendant had engaged the plaintiff for consulting services but did not pay the full amount. The plaintiff applied for summary judgment for the remaining sum. In dismissing the appeal against the registrar’s decision to grant summary judgment, MPH Rubin J (“Rubin J”) relied on a board resolution which stated that the board agreed to pay the plaintiff the full amount (at [11]-[14]). The defendant sought to circumvent the resolution using a second letter of engagement between the parties where the plaintiff allegedly qualified its initial obligations. Rubin J rejected this argument on the basis that the board resolution, which was passed some eight months after the second letter of engagement, did not refer to the second letter (at [15]). If the second letter of engagement had indeed qualified the first letter, the parties would have raised it in the board resolution. The same reasoning applies here: if the defendant had paid the US\$3m on 24 February 2015, it would be difficult to imagine why this payment was not recorded in the board resolution of 20 April 2015.

30 But not only was the defendant’s account inconsistent with the objective evidence, it was also inherently incredible. The defendant’s account would have meant that despite the payments being of the same US\$6.55m debt and owed to the same party, the defendant chose to make one set of payments (for US\$3m) to the personal account of Justin Lim, and another set of payments (for the remaining US\$3.55m) directly back to the plaintiff’s parent company. Further, the defendant had transferred US\$3.15m, and not US\$3m, to Justin Lim. When queried, Mr Narayanan submitted that this extra amount was for other loans that Justin Lim had personally extended to the defendant previously. I found this explanation incredible. Reasonable commercial parties were highly unlikely to have mixed personal and professional moneys to such

a degree within the course of a single transaction. Furthermore, the defendant split the US\$3.15m into two sums. Since US\$3m was the debt owed to the plaintiff, presumably the amount owed to Justin Lim was US\$150,000. It is puzzling that the split should be US\$1.55m and US\$1.6m and not US\$3m and US\$150,000 and the defendant provided no explanation for this.

31 At this point, Mr Narayanan sought to impress upon me that there was a triable dispute regarding who had been present at the conclusion of the oral agreement. I found that to be irrelevant. Neither party was disputing that an oral loan agreement had been entered into. While they did not agree on who were present at the conclusion of the oral loan agreement, the issue before me pertained to whether there was a representation as to who could *receive* the moneys.

32 Accordingly, I found that the defendant had not made out a triable issue or a reasonable probability that Justin Lim had apparent authority to receive the US\$3m on behalf of the plaintiff.

Costs

33 Since the application was dismissed, I ordered costs to the plaintiff to be fixed at S\$3,000 inclusive of disbursements.

Conclusion

34 An incredible account of facts, baldly asserted through affidavits without supporting documents, should not constitute a reasonable basis to go to trial. There were too many holes in the defendant's account. While I was mindful that the court should not prevent a defendant from ventilating his case, I was also mindful of the countervailing concern that mere assertions

cannot suffice to deny a plaintiff the sums that he is rightfully due. The evidence in this case did not disclose to me anything other than mere assertions.

Lee Siu Kin
Judge

Ravindran s/o Ramasamy (Colin Ng & Partners LLP) for the
plaintiff;
Nicholas Jeyaraj s/o Narayanan and Jared Andrew Kong (Nicholas &
Tan Partnership LLP) for the defendant.
